identification response of more than four hundred (400) substances. The device 
provides for a measure of safety for officers.  

Supporting Data :  

Every day in the field officers and investigators with the Kerrville Police Department fear 
exposure to illegal narcotics and substances. Last year officers made six hundred 
twelve (612) narcotics arrests. We’ve had three vehicles damaged due to the test kit 
leaking on the car and two officers within the past year go to the emergency room due 
to exposure when the test kit broke and shards of glass cut the officer. We spend 
approximately $2,000 a year purchasing test kits and equipment.